Upon adoption by the North Carolina Department of Transportation, copies of this map will be available through the Winston-Salem Department of Transportation Planning Division.

Accordingly, on a motion by Board Member Dunn, seconded by Board Member Kindley, the Board approved the Amendment to the Winston-Salem Urban Area Metropolitan Planning

OrganizationTransportation Plan

## **Additional Business**

## Approval – Resolution for Bob Pressley

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board Member Myers and seconded by Board Member Burrell to approve the following:

**Whereas**, Bob Pressley was born November 13, 1932 and reared in the Bent Creek section of Buncombe County; and

**Whereas**, Bob Pressley began racing stock cars at age 30 in 1962, driving a 1955 Ford; and

**Whereas**, in the 1960s, 1970s and 1990s, Bob Pressley won seven championships at the Asheville Motor Speedway; and

**Whereas**, in the early 1970s, Bob Pressley brought his car number 54 to the Hickory Speedway where he locked into legendary duels with local favorite Harry Gant; and

**Whereas**, in 1977, 1978 and 1979, Bob Pressley competed in short-track races from Florida to Maine; and

**Whereas**, during his 35-year career, Bob Pressley won more thank 500 races driving his famous car number 54; and

Whereas, Bob Pressley died in April 2004; and

**Whereas**, the Buncombe County Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor Bob Pressley.

## Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation designates N.C. 191 from the southern city limits of Asheville to the Blue Ridge parkway in Bent Creek in Buncombe County for **Bob Pressley** for his skill in racing and dedication to the community and region.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the sixth day of January 2005 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

## Approval – Resolution for Claude DeBruhl

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board Member Myers and seconded by Board Member Collier to approve the following:

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl was born in Madison County, North Carolina on January 5, 1915; and

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl attended Woodfin Highway School, Asheville-Biltmore College and Lenoir-Rhyne College; and

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl graduated from the Annapolis of the Air at Pensacola, Florida as a naval officer and completed Appraisal School at the University of Georgia; and

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl served eight years in the United States Navy before retiring in 1945; and

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl represented Buncombe County in the North Carolina House of Representatives from 1969 through 1978 where he served as chairman of the Military and Veterans Affairs and Local Government committees: and

**Whereas**, Claude DeBruhl was instrumental in securing articles of incorporation for the Town of Woodfin; and